10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

LAW OFFICE OF LOUIE J. YANZA RECEIVED

A Professional Corporation OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY
One Agana Bay, Suite 202 PROCUREMENT APPEALS

446 East Marine Corps Drive DATE: 0118 |
Hagatfia, Guam 96910 CTivE:_ 220 Ciam &MY ( ’Jm
Telephone No.: (671) 477-7059 )
Facsimile No.: (671) 472-5487 FILE NO OPA-PA: 1Z-006

Attorney for Appellant
GUAM CLEANING MASTERS

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY

In the Appeal of APPEAL NO. OPA-PA-18-006
Guam Cleaning Masters, APPELLANT’S RESPONSE TO AGENCY
STATEMENT
Appellant.

COMES NOW, Appellant Guam Cleaning Masters (“Appellant”), through counsel,
the Law Office of Louie ]. Yanza, P.C,, and hereby responds to Guam Department of
Education’s (the “Agency”) Agency Statement of October 1, 2018.

BACKGROUND

The Agency’s IFB 013-2018 (“IFB”) was an Invitation for Bid for Custodial Services
for the Guam Department of Education’s 36 public schools. The IFB was a multi-part bid
in which the bid would be divided into three (3) districts: Northern, Central, and
Southern Districts.

The Appellant, as the incumbent contractor, challenges the agency’s decision to
award the multi-part bid to Lucky Kids Lawn Care and Janitorial Services. Appellant was
the contractor for IFB 030-2013.

According to the IFB, the Agency was required to select the “lowest, most

ORIGINAT




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

responsive, and responsible bid.”
A total of five (5) offerors submitted their proposals by the August 2, 2018
deadline for submission and bid opening.
| The IFB required the Agency to evaluate the offerors based on the total lump sum
pricing submitted for each district and to be awarded to the “lowest, most responsive,
and responsible bidder for each district.” In determining the lowest responsive bidder,
the Agency was purportedly led by two (2) factors:

(a) price of overall performance and delivery for each district,
?lr)l)dresponsiveness to the requirements of this IFB.
IFB, Section 3.1.

In determining responsibility, information included documentation of financial,
personnel, and other resources; expertise; and records of performance. IFB, Section
3.2.2.

Three (3) amendments were issued by the Agency.

The Appellant issued a protest on August 24, 2018, which was denied by the
Agency. GDOE 0683-0684.

Appellant then filed its timely Notice of Appeal with the Office of Public
Accountability.

Appellant now responds to the Agency Statement as follows:

1. The Agency’s IFB Contains Ambiguities.

1. IFB Section 3.2.1. states that the “Determination of an award pursuant to
IFB will be made based on the lowest, most responsive, and responsible bid(s).” If the

IFB was only for the lowest bid, it would appear that Lucky Kids had provided the

lowest bid for all three districts. However, the bid includes “most responsive and




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

responsible bid(s).”

If the IFB only required the lowest bid, GDOE should have excluded “the most
responsive and responsible bid(s) as factors in determining the award.

2. Amendments of Advance Management, Inc.

In reference to 2 GAR §3109 (6). Acknowledgment of Amendments.

The Invitation for Bids shall require the acknowledgment of the receipt of all
amendments issued.

The Agency claims that the inquiry from Advance Management was included
Amendment 1. However, Amendment 1 fails to disclose that Advance Management made
the inquiry.

In addition, communications with Advance Management, Inc. were not disclosed
to the other bidders.

On June 29, 2018 (GDOE pp. 0238-0241) Advance Management, Inc. formally
requested a Site Visit for the Public Schools Custodial Services.

» Response: GDOE Kathrina Bayson, Buyer Supervisor Il
seeking advisement to Jon U. Quidachay, Acting Facilities
Maintenance Manager whether to have Site Visit at all
schools sites or is it best to have vendors do site visit on
their won and schedule with the schools.

GDOE pp. 0239-0241 continued to answer applicable questions with Advance
Management, Inc. through emails correspondence from June 29, 2018 to July 02, 2018
11:45AM.

Questions that contain important information should be provided to all potential

bidders to receive for possible amendment. Questions and answers may be relevant to

ensure fairness and equitable treatment to all potential bidders, and to increase public




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

confidence in the procurement process per 2 GAR§3109(g)(4).

3. Appellant’s Exhibit G, an Inquiry from Maids to Order, was Not Included
in the Amendment.

It states:
Hi Kat-
IFB 013-2018 states that we can request a pre-bid conference
but the online calendar says that a mandatory pre-bid
conference is scheduled for July 3, 2018.
Please clarify this issue.
Thank you.
-Dina McCreadie
GDOE p. 0243.

This was not part of the amendments and should have been included.

4. Agency Made the Award on the Basis of Only One Evaluation Factor,
While Excluding Others.

As the incumbent contractor, the Appellant is well aware of the needs of all the
schools in terms of providing labor, equipment, materials, and supplies.

Factors to be considered in determining whether the standard of responsibility
has been met include whether a prospective contractor has:

(i) available the appropriate financial, material, equipment,
facility, and personnel resources and expertise, or the
ability to obtain them, necessary to indicate its capability
to meet all contractual requirements;

(ii) a satisfactory record of performance;

(iii) a satisfactory record of integrity;

(iv) qualified legally to contract with the territory; and

(v) supplied all necessary information in connection with the
inquiry concerning responsibility.

2 GAR § 3116(2)(A).




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

The quality of an offeror’s offer is one of the criterias the Agency based its decision
after the Appellant issues its Letter of Concern on August 6, 2018. The Agency made an
inquiry with Jon U. Quidachay, the Facilities Maintenance Manager. The Agency only
relied on a simple email from Ms. Kathrina Bayson to Mr. Quidachay who asked a few
questions:

1. How well did the vendor perform the required services.
2. Overall, are you satisfied with the services the vendor has
provided to you?
3. Would you recommended the vendor in the future?
4. Please provide any additional comments you may have.
Mr. Quidachay responded with:
Here are our answers:
1. VERY WELL, NO MAJOR ISSUES TO DATE.
2. YES
3. YES
4. “LUCKY KIDS IS VERY SUPPORTIVE AND UNDERSTANDING
WHEN IT COMES TO ISSUES OR CONCERNS WITH THE
CONTRACT”
See, GDOE, pp. 0145-0146.

There were no evaluation factors in the IFB to determine to the extent that any
offeror’s past performance could be graded. Rather, the Agency relied upon a subjective
opinion.

GDOE did nothing to determine the responsive and responsibility of Lucky Kids.
On August 16, 2018, GDOE issued a letter to Lucky Kids asking for information:

e Record of Past Performance similar to the services of the IFB
and capability of the company past ten years.

e Availability of or the ability to obtain the equipment, supplies
and personnel capacity necessary to span across all districts
upon the start of the contract.

e Documentation of financial statement within the past year that




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

confirms company’s ability to meet the contractual
requirements for all schools.

¢ The deadline for Lucky Kids was to submit no later than
Thursday, August 09, 2018 at 10:00 AM

GDOE p. 0157.

The above request was acknowledged by Lucky Kids on the same day. No proof of
documentation was submitted by Lucky Kids to support its responsibility.

On August 17, 2018, without Lucky Kids providing any documentation, GDOE
then unilaterally determined Lucky Kids met the Determination of Responsibility
requirements. GDOE p. 0644.

Then on August 20, 2018, GDOE received (GDOE p. 0645) presumably, trade
secrets and other proprietary data identified in writing. But again, after the IFB was
awarded to Lucky Kids. This is highly questionable again. Is Lucky Kids financially
capable?

Lucky Kids provided no documentation to GDOE to prove Lucky Kids was
responsive and responsible. Rather, without any documents provided by Lucky Kids,
GDOE made the determination that Lucky Kids was responsive and responsible.

The term “responsive bidder” means a person who has the capability in all
respects to perform fully the contract requirements, and the integrity and reliability,
which will assure good faith performance. 5 G.C.A. § 5201(f), 2 G.A.R,, Div. 4, Chap. 3, §
3109(n)(2), 2 G.A.R,, Div. 4, Chap. 3., § 3116.

The term “responsive bidder” means a person who submitted a bid which
conforms in all material respects to the IFB. 5 G.C.A. § 5201(g), 2 G.A.R, Div. 4, Chap. 3, §

3109(n)(2).




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

None of these criterias were met.

The mere fact they requested to pull out of the bid is contrary to meeting the
standards established by 3116, whereby the prospective contractor must demonstrate a
satisfactory record of integrity. Placing a bid based on a presumably objective analysis
then withdrawing after winning the bid is not the reflection of an offeror with
satisfactory integrity. Before awarding a contract, the Procurement Officer must be
satisfied that the prospective contractor is responsible. 2 GAR §3116(4).

Procurement officer should have made a determination of Lucky Kids’ financial
statement proving the borrower has the financial capacity to perform this project.
Based on calculations provided on the initial appeal, Lucky Kids would need to
demonstrate a liquidity position of approximately $500,000 just to meet payroll for the
1st month. Based on GDOE response, this determination was made after the bid was
awarded, but pursuant to the procurement laws, the contracting officer must be a
responsible bidder by demonstrating this capacity. GDOE must prove they have
evidence that is verifiable. A company prepared statement of the Lucky Kids’ income
statement and balance sheet will be grossly inadequate to make this determination. A
bank statement verifying this would be more appropriate in establishing the contractor
is responsible.

Ability to Meet Standards. The prospective contractor may demonstrate the
availability of necessary financing, equipment, facilities, expertise, and personnel by
submitting upon request:

(A) evidence that such contractor possesses such necessary items;

(B) acceptable plans to subcontract for such necessary items; or




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

(C) a documented commitment from, or explicit arrangement with, a satisfactory
source to provide the necessary items.

Prospective contractor failed to provide sufficient evidence that they possess the
necessary items to perform the bid to maintain 36 schools. This is evident from their
intention to withdraw from the contract.

The attached Appellant’s documents bates stamped as GCM_T118.1-001 to
GCM_T118.1-028 further explains why Lucky Kids is not responsive and responsible.

5. The Bid Bond is Not a Factor the Agency Should Be Basing its Decision
on.

The Agency claims that:
The bid bond provides GDOE with sufficient surety of a vendor
or contractor’s faithful performance of the duties included in
IFB 013-2018...
Agency Statement, p. 8.
Because the Agency was looking at the bid bond
as a criteria, the Agency’s decision was in error. The Agency should not be looking at
the bond in determining who is the lowest, most responsive, and responsible bidder.
6. IFB, Section 2.3.5.
IFB 2.3.5 states:
Hand towel, soap and tissue dispensers shall be installed upon
commencement of the contract. Defective or damaged
dispensers shall be replaced within twenty four (24) hours from
the time contractor receives notification from school offices or
GDOE Contract Manager, at no additional cost to GDOE.
In Amendment 3, J] Global Services made inquiries on IFB 2.3.5.
Question: Is the intention of GDOE to replace all hand towel,

soap and tissue dispensers currently installed at all schools? If
not, can GDOE confirm that the existing hand towel, soap and




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

issue dispensers currently installed at all schools are in good
working condition or not defective?

If the bidders are required to install or replace such dispensers
at commencement of contract, GDOE shall provide the quantity
of units to be replaced per school, so the bidders are pricing the
same quantity.

Additionally, is the contractor expected to replace dispensers
that were damaged as a result of vandalism? If so, are they
chargeable items? Or not, please provide a limit of replacements
that are not chargeable to GDOE.

In response, GDOE stated:

GDOE 0069.

The response is in effect a change in the IFB and should have been rebidded.

Upon approval of the GDOE Contract Manager, Contractor shall
replace defective, damaged, or vandalized dispensers within
twenty four (24) hours from the time contractor discovers or
receives notification from GDOE Officials. Replacements shall
be done no more than four times per dispenser per contract
year at no additional cost to GDOE, including damaged
dispensers found during the initial inspection. Replacements
shall be equivalent in quality or better. GDOE may recommend
changes in dispenser type prior to replacements.

7. Establish an argument GDOE failed to adequately
the §3116(2)(A) Standards of Responsibility.

In addition to what was included on the appeal, has GDOE proven (v) that Lucky
Kids provided all the necessary information (bank statements, list of equipment, staffing
report) which is vital in determining the winning bidders Standard of Responsibility? I
doubt it. We know that they sought to obtain a line of credit after the bid was awarded.
Not before they were awarded the bid. Even if they got the line of credit secured after

the bid, they would have to provide proof to GDOE that they have the financial capacity.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

But instead issued a notice to rescind their bid effectively pulling out of the competitive
bid.
Lucky Kids withdrew from the bid to avoid any embarrassment or face defeat.
Once again, Lucky Kids withdrawal from the bid raises a serious questions about Lucky
Kids’ ability to meet the standards of a responsible bidder.
Submitted this 11t day of October, 2018.
LAW OFFICE OF LOUIE ]. YANZA, P.C.

Attorney for Appellant
GUAM CLEANING MASTERS

By: % —

CLOVIET YANZA /

10




WCLEA.N’ING MAST &
G Teot: (871) “8-2002 o (GT‘I) m.qro‘r
nu.mcl-n!nqm!ef- nvhr‘

September 05, 2018

Office of the Public Auditor
Suite 401 DNA Building

238 Archbishop Flores Street
Hagatna, Guam 96910

Hafa Adai :

This appeal letter is being submitted to the Office of the Public Auditor as a
subsequent action to the denied Protest Letter of Guam Cleaning Masters.

A protest letter was submitted by Guam Cleaning Masters on August 20, 2018 to
Mr. John J.P Ferandez, Superintendent of Guam Department of Education due to
the recently concluded IFB-013-2018 Custodial Services for Various GDOE Public
Schools. The Protest Letter was the initial action Guam Cleaning Masters to the
GDOE “ Bid Status™ letter dated August 17, 2018, recommending that the contract
award be given to Lucky Kids Lawn Care and Janitorial Services.

The Protest Letter of Guam Cleaning Masters was denied by GDOE and this letter
with the attached analysis is being submitted to explain why the granting of the
award was niot fairly evaluated.

We thank the Office of the Public Auditor for their time on this matter. We hope
that a fair chance be given to all bidders not only based on lowest bid price but
other factors. Should there be a need to discuss this further, I could be reach at
Telephone No. 671-483-1111 anytime at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Alex Thomas
President/ General Manager
Guam Cleaning Masters

GCM_T118.1-001



f 3
} £
AN CLEANING M4 s,
< Terts (‘1’1) L3RT RO P BT 1) BDAS-ATOT
‘l_m'ﬂm“ TGOS
VAR QIR Wﬂ&"o“m

Supporting Explanation and Analysis for the Appeal re: Protest Letter Submitted to
GDOE for IFB-013-2018.

A. Purgose of this analysis:

The purpose of this analysis is to explain why Guam Cleaning Masters (GCM) has submitted a
Letter of Protest on August 20, 2018 (Exhibit 1) to Mr. John J.P. Fernandez, Superintendent of
Education, Guam Department of Education due to the recently awarded GDOE-IFB-013-2018
Custodial Services for Various GDOE Public Schools.

Per GDOE issued “Bid Status™ Letter dated August 17, 2018, it has recommended to award the
contract to Lucky Kids Lawn Care & Janitorial Services being the lowest bidder. Guam
Cleaning Masters concern is that the lowest bidder may not have the financial capability to
execute the contract’s scope as the price is too low to cover labor and other requirements as
stated on the IFB. Please note that this contract is for 5 years and the prices per year remains the
same. In 2013, Guam Cleaning Masters was one of the contractors who had been awarded 25
out of the 34 schools under the custodial services contract IFB 030-2013. Additionally, Guam
Cleaning Masters’ price in the last 5 years was even higher from the current bid price of Lucky
Kids Lawn Care & Janitorial Services even if the labor cost per hour has increased by $1.32
inclusive of Health & Welfare.

Furthermore, Guam Cleaning Masters had referenced 3.2.11 Section on its “Letter of Concern”
dated August 6, 2018 (Exhibit 2) as it believes that some of the bidders do not have enough
equipment, personnel, supplies, and goods during the bid process to qualify as a responsible
bidder. A response from GDOE on the Letter of Concern was received on August 10, 2018
(Exhibit 3). GCM feels that the response did not really address the “Concern” and that the
choosing of the overall lowest bidder as the lucky contractor was not the best choice for this
contract since all other factors were not considered like capability to manage the contract,
staffing, supplies and equipment inventory. Guam Cleaning Masters believe that GDOE has the
discretion to choose the lucky contractor based on their evaluation. However, Guam Cleaning
Masters believe that GDOE will not compromise their evaluation on just mere pricing. This is a
five (5) year contract with only one contractor being awarded at a very low price, so there is a
high risk of compromising the overall cleanliness of the school and the applicable consistent
restroom procedures as required might not be at a high standard.

Since the protest was denied by GDOE, Guam Cleaning Masters is appealing to the Office of the
Public Auditor (OPA) to look into this matter as this concerns the cleanliness of all public
schools covered by this IFB.

Explanations/Spreadsheets and Attachments.

1. Present a table showing computation of direct labor costs, supplies, GRT and FICA
taxes and the net price cost after deducting these prime and necessary expenses.

éu.a'mWCl;é.h"inigwMﬁas’te’rs
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 1]

GCM_T118.1-002



CLEANING Ay.q
= 5 N Srre,
ol (8T 1) S4B-200R o : (ST 1) GD-aATOY S
D ot Edured . CAssmrry
K A Tadre] T1EC) Ty

Table 1 page 1

Guam Cleaning Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 2]

GCM_T118.1-003



' i
EAINING
G\}»N&GL F. v Y s%l?
Tol; (G71) S48-2003 Py i T4 SACATOF ‘s‘
D Bous SO KDwctanisy, s vy EDEMEIES
n&‘“ﬂ“’.ﬂl— anen s HVGY "e..aem

Table 1 page 2

Guam Cleaning Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 31

GCM_T118.1-004



’ EANING At
Tets (O"‘l) BB =R OCER F‘ B"") m’ﬂ?
gum“gi

Guam Cleaning Masters is presenting Table 1 to show how the contract was managed 5 (five)
years ago when Guam Cleaning Masters was awarded 25 schools. Guam Cleaning Masters is
only showing the 1* year as the currently concluded IFB 013-2018 only asked for one year bid
pricing to be used in the next five years of the contract. The contract under IFB 030-2013
required a janitorial labor rate of $8.23 plus $3.81 Health & Welfare Benefit totaling an hourly
rate of $12.04. The hours depicted on Table 1 shows the actual scheduled hours per school
based on the number of classrooms and restrooms and other required areas to clean. This
number of hours per school is considerably conservative and does not include any adjustments if
the required daily scope of work is not completed due to problems encountered in the school
brought about by clogged restrooms, flooding due to rainy weather and other unforeseen events.

It is noted that the scope includes not only classrooms and restrooms but also administrative
offices, nurse/health offices, storage rooms, main and secondary entrances, hallways, stairways,
elevators, teacher’s lounges, conference and testing rooms, vocational, education, library, fine
arts, auditorium, gymnasium and other areas within the campus. Table I only shows the number
of classrooms and restrooms.

The contract for full time custodial services (per page 3 of IFB No. 030-2013 under 2.1.3A) shall
be between the hours of 6:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M., contractor’s personnel will be scheduled
between the hours of 6 am — 10 pm. The contractor will predetermine the number of personnel
to be assigned to the school (based on the scope of work) and then contractor and the school
administrator will develop a work schedule that ensures the scope of work be met within the
specified time frame of 6am through 10pm, Monday through Friday, from the execution of this
contract. School Administrators will set work schedule to fit their needs. A rover will be
provided for each school to address custodial needs during school hours. This was convenient
because our staff can work after school hours when students and teachers are no longer around
giving them enough time to hop freely from one room to another to finish their task.

Per page 3 of the IFB No. 030-2013 under 2.1.3 A3, the contractor is also to ensure that paper
towel, toilet tissue and soap dispensers are available and contents are refilled with paper towels,
hand soap and toilet paper at all times. Periodic checks are required to ensure compliance.
Guam Cleaning Masters ensured that a rover was around to periodically check and replenish
restroom supplies to adhere to the requirements of the contract.

Based on the above requirements, Guam Cleaning Masters had a net balance of $193,986.44
which was used to pay for overhead expenses as follows:

Guam Cleaning Masters T T oo oo
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB8-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 4|

GCM_T118.1-005



EAIMNANG
N s MAST Ly )

Tl (B71) G4B-2O00T P (7 1) SAE et T OY
> 3 h:am
Frin S
s atre ey gy

Table 2
Overhead and Other Necessary Expenses Required by the Contract (IFB 030-2013)

Description Monthly Annually Remarks

Supervisors $ 4,400.00 | $ 52,800.00 | 3Supervisors prorated

Fuel and Car allowance $ 100000 | § 12,000.00 | 3 cars plus fuel for supervisors
Delivery Truck and fuel $ 1,00000 | § 12,000.00 | 1 deliverytruck
Controller/accountant/office staff $ 3,500.00 | $§ 42,000.00 | Charged 40% only

Delivery personne! $ 1,615.00 | § 19,380.00 | Salary and FICA taxes
Workman's Compensation

Insurance $ 1,325.00 | $  15,900.00 | Based on number of staff
Office Rent $ 1,500.00 | §  18,000.00 | Pro-rated. Still with Navfac grounds
Car Insurance/Registration $ 277.00 | $ 3,324.00 | Registration and car insurance
Office Supplies and miscellaneous $ 50000 | $ 6,000.00

Grand Total Expenses (2013 to

2014) $ 1511700 § 181304.00

Based on the above Table, Guam Cleaning Masters had a profit of $12,582.44 ($193,986.44
minus $181,404.00) which was used to purchase some equipment. When this contract was
awarded to GCM, it had an established credit line with the bank which was used to finance the
purchase of janitorial equipment and supplies with the hope that the fund will be repaid within
the life of the GDOE contract. It was Guam Cleaning Masters’ strategy to lower the price on
the 1* year with steady increases on the following 4 year options.

2. Analysis on Lucky Kids Lawn Care and Janitorial Services Bid Price as the Sole
Awarded Contractor for IFB 013-2018.

Since Guam Cleaning Masters has protested on GDOE’s award of IFB 013-2018, Guam
Cleaning Masters is attaching Table 3 to show why the low price of Lucky Kids Lawn Care and
Janitorial Services will not be enough to fully satisfy the requirements of the IFB. The current
bid price of Lucky Kids Lawn Care and Janitorial Services almost mirrors the price of Guam
Cleaning Masters in 2013 and that has been 5 years ago when prices of commodities were lower
and the hourly rate was at $12.04. A few factors also add up to why it is difficult for Lucky Kids
Lawn Care and Janitorial Services to comply with the requirements.

1. IFB 013-2018 is now requiring that custodial services commence at 8:00 a.m. to 5:00

p.m. This new requirement will entail additional staff and additional hours to be rendered
by school location. It is also difficult for staff to finish cleaning the classrooms as
students and teachers are still in the area when it is required to be cleaned.  Although it
is indicated on the IFB that special arrangements can be made with the Contract Manager
and School Representatives for any work that need to be completed after normal working
hours, the *:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. still applies even if adjustments in daily service may be
considered to address after hour work.

éijhékmz:leuér'{in‘g'l‘\'nhﬂés»ter;m e e
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 5]

GCM_T118.1-006



op IR CLEANING Ataspy, |

= Tol (BT 1) S48 200 feaadl “:1) CRES - PO
gu.tnol-ni W&&om
WA, eS|

Table 3 page 1

Guam Cleaning Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 6|

GCM_T118.1-007



i

SoaI CLEANING MAa s,
. 34

Telh (8713 G4a-I00% | Feni(S71) SI8-aT07
—u-mul..ninan\-ﬂ.f" LY
WAPAAAT . S LN Heven Ty b rvgy!

Table 3 page 2

Guam Cleaning Masters ’
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 7|

GCM_T118.1-008



: \
G CLEANING A1q ST N
G s 2] (‘71) mm e {BY 1) BB ATOT
.ﬁﬂ sasavvy SSERE
°‘_m.“ namlngm.m

2. Increase in hourly rate from $12.04 to $13.36.
The hourly rate in IFB 030-2013 was $12.04 but was increased to $12.06 when the
Department of Labor increased its minimum hourly wage from $8.23 to $8.25 effective
January 1, 2015. The current IFB 013-20]8 states that the hourly rate for janitorial staff
is $9.23 plus $4.13 H&W for a total of $13.36. This is an increase of $1.32 per hour of
service rendered for custodial work.

Overhead and other Expenses required on the contract are as follows:

—t
.

Employee Badge and uniform for personnel with company logo while on duty.

2. Contractor is responsible for managing, supervision and training of its personnel. The
contract needs at least one (1) manager and four (4) supervisors.

3. Provide continuous quality improvement wherein contractor will have to recommend
with GDOE approval to implement quality improvement programs at GDOE as deemed
necessary.

4. Maintain adequate inventory of supplies.

5. Purchase required equipment with the proper maintenance.

6. Hand towel, soap. and tissue dispensers to be installed in the school and will have to be
replaced within 24 hours if defective or damaged.

7. Contractor will provide employees with needed safety equipment, protective devices and

personal protective equipment (PPE) necessary to perform their duties.

Based on the above requirements, Lucky Kids will have to additionally spend on the following:

1. Uniforms. This contract requires a minimum of 3 custodial staff per school location. Other
bigger school locations will need more than 3 employees. With 34 school locations, the
minimum employees needed is between 102 to 125 employees including supervisors.
These employees need about 3 uniforms each at a cost of $15.00 for a total cost of
$5,625.00 or about $7,000.00 for extra uniform sets.

2. This contract needs about 4 supervisors with salaries ranging from $24,000.00 to
$28,000.00 full time — total cost of $123,956.00 salary per annum plus car allowance
inclusive of FICA taxes.  These supervisors will be roaming around their school
assignments, prepare reports required by GDOE and be in contact with school
administrators for any custodial problems in the school. They will be responsible in
training and managing their custodial employees.

3. This contract requires the provision of a continuous quality improvement program. There
will be a manager/QC personnel for this contract who will determine the quality
improvement program of the school and who will recommend improvement if deemed
necessary. Since this position is a managerial position, the salary will be about $40,177.50
inclusive of FICA taxes and car allowance.

4. The maintenance of adequate inventory of supplies is required in this contract. Since there
are 34 schools, this contract will need 2 delivery vans and 2 delivery guys. The delivery

guys
& aymtvéle/arii';"\gl\iésterws e e e
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 8|

GCM_T118.1-009



’ SLEANING Ay 4
e-‘ru Sagzonz | Lewc %7‘) Ssoaror

will be full time. Computation is $13.36 x 2080 hours x 2 x 1.0765 = $59,830.00 inclusive
of FICA taxes.

5. Purchases of equipment with the proper maintenance. Equipment required on this contract
are as follows: buffer, vacuum, wet and dry vacuum, janitorial carts, trash carts, mop
buckets, sweeper, dusters, blowers, brooms, . For annual and semi-annual cleaning, the
contract requires polishers, carpet cleaners, buffers and floor stripper equipment. The
initial cost for these equipment is between $50,000.00 to $60,000.00 with additions every
option year.

6. The contract requires the installation of hand towel, toilet tissue and hand soap dispensers.
It is the prerogative of the contractor to install other dispensers to lessen cost. There are
about 1,800 dispensers to be installed. The estimated cost of the dispensers is about
$50,000.00.

7. The contractor needs to furnish its workers PPE. Personal Protective Equipment required
are gloves and masks. PPE cost is embedded on the computation of 10% supplies cost.

In addition to the above, the following will also be needed during the life of the contract.

8. Back office personnel (controller, accountant and accounting clerk) who are responsible in
ordering supplies and equipment, working on invoices, paying vendors, preparing payroll
checks, preparing schedules and training. Although these personnel are full time, only a
pro-rated percentage is allowed as the company is not only working on the GDOE contract.
A prorated percentage of about 60% is set here as there are 34 schools being serviced. Total
cost is $63,945.00 inclusive of FICA taxes.

9. Provision for holiday pay is required in the contract. There are 10 holidays per SCA. The
total holiday pay as estimated is $87,952.00 inclusive of FICA taxes.

10. Workman’s compensation is required by Department of Labor. The current WC insurance
is at $25,000.00 per annum.

The total additional expenses needed by Lucky Kids Lawn Care and Janitorial Services as
outlined above (1 to 10) is $507,860.50. Per Table 3, the total remaining balance of the bid
price less labor costs, GRT, FICA taxes and supplies is $120,340.10. Lucky Kids is on a
negative cost for its first year of operations by about $387,520.40 or a total of $1,737,602.00 in
5 years. Please note that equipment cost of $50,000.00 was only counted on the first year and
was not added to the next 4 years of the contract.  This does not include any variances that
might be incurred for costs of supplies which is just computed at 10% of bid price. The cost of
supplies had increased in the last four (4) years because of inflation rate and increasing cost of
freight due to higher fuel cost. For purposes of comparison, the analysis percentage of 10% for
supplies was used for both spreadsheet. In actuality, supplies cost is more than 10%.

Guam ( Cleamng Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 9]

GCM_T118.1-010



chLEANING MAST
G ‘Tt (‘7‘!) BRI F.t (.’1, m—am
um‘“ l'm“"l” " oem

3. Comparison of prices from IFB 030-2013 and IFB 013-2018 for Guam Cleanin
Masters.

Table 4 as presented below shows the Bid Price of Guam Cleaning Masters for IFB 030-2013(1%
year or 2013to 2014) and IFB 013-2018. As shown on the table, bid prices per school had
either increased or decreased per comparative data. The 3™ row (variance in bid price after 5
years) reflects how Guam Cleaning Masters see the overall picture per school location and has
either decreased or increased its pricing based on the student population and based on experience
for the last 5 years. The decrease in price factored the following:

(1) equipment purchases will be lesser in the next 5 years because Guam Cleaning Masters has
available equipment on hand. Purchases for new equipment will only occur when the current
equipment can no longer be usable, cannot be repaired or defective. Purchases will be made for
use in the new school locations (9 other schools) not covered during the previous contract.
Guam Cleaning Masters employs a maintenance personnel to service its equipment and has
maintained a schedule for this purpose so the life of the equipment is extended. Guam Cleaning
Masters also have a steady inventory of parts on hand that could be used for this maintenance
service,

(2) Although there is an increase of hourly rate from $12.04 to $13.36 (a difference of $1.32 per
hour worked), Guam Cleaning Masters has effectively managed the work schedule of its
employees by school location. Scheduling will no longer be on an experimental basis as actual
time had been tested and set. Supervisors have trained janitorial staff to manage their time and
continuously schedule trainings to update their expertise.

(3) There is ample supplies available. Guam Cleaning Masters has a steady vendor who
supplies their janitorial needs.

(4) Current dispensers still plays a big role on the decrease of the bid prices because Guam
Cleaning Masters have installed a lot of these dispensers in the school with only a few to
replace.

éhanmble"a?r;ing Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 10|

GCM_T118.1-011



AEANING
< PN < N S EQJ»

etz (B71) SA4S-2002

PO T V) S84 707

b S e Y S e g

Table 4 page 1

Guam Cleaning Masters
Department of Education Bid Price Comparison between 2013 and 2018

Variance in Bid
Bid Price IFB Bid Price IFB Price after 5
No. School 030-2013 013-2018 years
Elementary (Northern)
1 DL Perez Elem. School S 512800 | $ 5,098.00 | § {30.00)
2 | Finegayan Elem. School $ 6,280.00 | § 6,098.00 | $§ {(182.00)
3 | JM Guerrero Elem. School $ 5,380.00 | $ 5,598.00 | $ 218.00
4 | Machananao Elem. School S 4,438.00 | § 5,598.00 | $ 1,160.00
5 Ma. Ulioa Elem. School ] 5,800.00 | § 5,598.00| $ (202.00)
6 UPI Elem. School S 5,698.00 | $ 6,398.00 | $ 700.00
7 | Wettengel Elem. School S 5,888.88 | § 7,398.00 | $ 1,509.12
Middle {(Northern) '
8 FB Leon Guerrero Elem. School | $ 7,895.00 | $ 8,598.00 $ 703.00
Vincente Benavente Middie
9 School S 8,808.00 | $ 8,718.00 | $ (90.00)
High School (Northern)
10 | Simon Sanchez High School S 9,880.00 | $ 9,888.00 | $ 8.00
Elementary (Central District)
11 | Agana Heights Elem. School $ 5,280.00 | $ 5,098.00 | $ (182.00)
12 | BP Carbullido Elem. School $ 5,075.00 | § 5,598.00 | $ 523.00
13 | Chief Brodie Elem. School $ 2,800.00 | § 3,698.00 | $ 898.00
14 | CL Taitano Elem. School $ 5,560.00 | $ 5,598.00 | $ 38.00
15 | HB Price Elem. School S 4,580.00 | $ 6,398.00 | § 1,818.00
16 | JQ San Miguel Elem. School S 5,380.00 | § 5,598.00 | $ 218.00
17 | Lyndon B. Johnson Elem. School | $ 4,990.00 | $ 4,998.00 | $ 8.00

Guam Cleaning Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018

11|

GCM_T118.1-012



1
AN CLEANING A4 s,
G el (BP T} SAL-DOOE - T 1) AL TOT o

Table 4 page 2
Guam Cleaning Masters
Department of Education Bid Price Comparison between 2013 and 2018

Varlance in Bid
Bid Price IFB Bid Price IFB Price after 5

No. School 030-2013 013-2018 years

18 | Ordot Chalan Pago Elem. School | $ 5,075.00 | § 570800 | $ 633.00

19 | PC Lujan Elem. School S 4,958.00 | § 4,998.00 | $ 40.00

20 | Tamuning Elem. School $ 6,500.00 | $ 7,398.00 | $ 898.00
Middle (Central District)

21 | Agueda Johnson Middle School | $ 5,680.00 | S 7,098.00 | $ 1,418.00

22 | Jose Rios Middle School S 5,368.00 | § 6,398.00 | $ 1,030.00

23 | LP Untalan Middle School S 7,208.00 | § 7,598.00 | $§ 390.00

24 | GW High School S 10,560.00 | $ 11,598.00 | § 1,038.00
High School (Central District)

25 | Tiyan Highjchool $ 8,000.00 | § 6,508.00 | $ {1,492.00)
Elementary (Southern District)

26 | HS Truman Elem. School $ 4,990.00 | $ 5,598.00| § 608.00

27 | Inarajan Elem. Schoo! $ 4,368.00 | $§ 4,298.00 | § (70.00)

28 | Marcial Sablan Elem. School $ 5,280.00 | $ 4,998.00 | § {282.00)

29 | MU Lujan Elem. School $ 5,890.00 | $§ 6,398.00 | $ 508.00

30 | Talofofo Elem. School S 5,190.55 | $ 3,798.00 | $ {1,392.55)
Middle (Southern District)

31 | Inarajan Middle School $ 6,689.00 | $ 7,098.00{ $ 409.00

32 | Oceanview Middle Schoo! $ 5,525.00 | $ 7,598.00 | § 2,073.00
High & Alternatives (Southern)

33 | JP Torres High School S 3,160.00 | $ 2,798.00 | § {362.00)

$ $

34 | Southern High School 18,000.00 15,598.00 S (2,402.00)
Optional Additives

35 | Astumbo Elem. School $ -18 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00

36 | Merizo Elem. School S -1 8 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00
Total - Price Month $ 21130243 | § 229,462.00 | $ 18,159.57
Total Annual Price $ 2,535,629.16 | $ 2,753,544.00 | $ 217,914.84

Guam Cleaniné Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 12 |

GCM_T118.1-013



PN CLEANING MASTE (
'I'.l m", RSO 0 gy 2 ‘e b mw‘r Q"
e e R g

The increase in the annual price of $217,914.84 per Table 4 for Guam Cleaning Masters is for
payment of an increase of hourly wages (basic wages and H&W benefits) by $1.32. from the
previous contract less the effect of the $0.02 wage increase in Guam since January 1, 2015
increasing the minimum wage from $8.23 to $8.25. This increase was not factored in the bid
price nor was it given as an adjustment to the price when the Guam Labor Law increased the
minimum wage to $8.25. Guam Cleaning Masters also factored in the increase, the additional
hours.that will be incurred as the new IFB 030-2018 work hours is from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
which is totally different from the previous contract hours of 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. with rovers
in between hours. Although adjustment on the work hours can be set with GDOE management,
GCM still sees it as a problem as the request for adjustment might not be granted everytime.
Additionally, prices of supplies had increased because of inflation rates during the past 5 years
and due to increase in fuel prices which has dramatically played a role in the increase in prices of
commodities. Per GCMs data, supplies cost had increased steadily in 4 years by about 12% to
14%.

One factor on the increase in supplies cost is the number of student population in various school
locations. Also, there were lots of instances when paper towels were drained in water, toilet
tissues thrown in the toilet bowl or hand soap being overused. Additionally, prices of floor wax,
floor strippers and carpet cleaners had also increased. These supplies are used for semi-annual
and annual required services.

Guam Cleaning Masters has in its inventory a total of 1,724 installed dispensers (Exhibit 4)
which are in the 25 school locations. Guam Cleaning Masters has in its inventory several of
these unused dispensers which will be used to replace broken or defective ones.

Guam Cleaning Masters has a steady off-island vendor listing who sends the supply when
requisitioned. The prices of these vendors had been competitive and is catered to the needs of
the schools. Guam Cleaning Masters also purchase from Guam established businesses for
supplies that are immediately needed.

Guam Cleaning Masters has an equipment list for its custodial services. Some of these
equipments are located in the schoo! premises and some are in the inventory area of Guam
Cleaning Masters. For the past 4 years, Guam Cleaning Masters had successfully maintained its
daily, semi-annual and annual custodial cleaning. It was only in June, 2018 when GDOE
cancelled the June services because of funding problems that the required semi-annual cleaning
was reduced.

Guam Cleaning Masters has a steady pool of custodial employees. It has on its record a total of
130 custodial/housekeeping employees and 15 ground employees. These employees are well
trained and are experienced in their fields.

Guam Cleaning Masters is compliant with paying the hourly rates of its employees. This is
evident by the paychecks issued to the employees bx-weekly The paycheck shows the basic

fre ke e e e i ORI [PUSUSNY Y JRRUUHE - JUR—

Guam Cleaning Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 13 |

GCM_T118.1-014



i
wCLEANING Nxg s%e
‘l’.’ (ﬁ?‘l) Fﬁ 71, wm

hours on the 1¥ line, Health and Welfare Benefit on the 2™ line, Hohday pay (if there is a
holiday) on the 3™ line and Vacation Pay (if used by employee ) on the 4" line.

Summary:

In summary, Guam Cleaning Masters is sending this appeal to request a full review of the
recently concluded IFB 013-2018 for Guam Department of Education for the following reasons:

1. The price of the lowest bidder is not enough to cover labor, GRT, FICA taxes, supplies
and other requirements of the contract per page 5 to 9 of this analysis. The total price of
the lowest bidder will not be enough to cover overhead expenses, other necessary
expenses including increase in cost of supplies. It is hoped that the Office of the Public
Auditor will make their review based on price, capability and responsibility as a whole,
so this contract will not be compromised.

2. This IFB is awarded to only one contractor. Since the price is low, what will happen if
the required custodial cleaning is not met or failed? What will be the back-up solution?

3. Will the requirement of materials and equipment not be one of the evaluated factors as
these are needed when the contract commences?

4. Will GDOE not reconsider escalation of prices every year considering that cost of fuel is
going up and prices of commodities follow this trend due to freight charges?

We hope that the Office of the Public Auditor will find our analysis helpful and will consider re-
evaluation of submitted bids or issue a new bid package to start again since GDOE denied our
protest letter.

Guam Cleaning Masters wants to thank the Office of the Public Auditor for giving us the chance
to defend our protest thru this analysis. We hope for a fair evaluation as we are dealing with the
future of our children to have a safe, healthy and clean school premises to stay in.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Alex Thomas,
President/General Manager
Guam Cleaning Masters

Guam Cleanmg Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 14 |

GCM_T118.1-015



:’;B"‘? '.9.?'?0 D.dm. §u-h:';°m

o !

: |
: EANING Ny.q (
S N TR STp,
G Tol: (B71) S 2OCNE P am: (T 1) O TOT o

Exhibit 1

Guam Cleaning Masters o
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 15 |

GCM_T118.1-016



< i
TLEAINIKING Mg
PR PN L&A Sre T
Tel: (B71) G48-2002  Fexi(O7 1) G45-4T0r
VAN D RTT IO DA e -ty

Exhibit 1

Guam Cleaning Masters S
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter - GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 16 |

GCM_T118.1-017



i

,,“ P CLEANING A sq,,.
e T.’:’(g") BAB- 2O W e i :I’" LTl Y Q‘s‘
e T P L poi-raid

Exhibit 1
éuam‘éléan’ir;g‘hv/“la;terﬁs" T
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 17|

GCM_T118.1-018



AN CLEANING A4 s,
Tol: (B71) CAS-DO0T e { ST 1) GA0—4TO7 ‘r
O Boos SS00 DDodocso, ey SRSy
SRSl ...,""':'..,-':éi..""m.,m...

Exhibit 2

Guam Ciéaning Masters .,
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 18]

GCM_T118.1-019



c,; AL CLEANING Af4 54, ,
Tl (OF1) GA5-RO0T o : B Y 1) SASTOT J‘
VAV QASEm TS

oaningrmasterm.oam

Exhibit 2

Guam Cleaning Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 19 |

GCM_T118.1-020



wCLEA.NING MA Sy, g
Tal: (‘7‘!, ESR PR P iatl ‘4‘-‘707

uw“vw em&mn‘l‘nﬂm

Exhibit 3

Guam Cleamng Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05,2018 20|

GCM_T118.1-021



SopIe o A S T g
T.':p(g".) BAS-DOOT F-.-S 7:"‘ ABAD - TOT
R

Exhibit 3
Guam Cleaning Masters T
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter - GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 21

GCM_T118.1-022



i EADNING f
. E;N;CL MAS?:E,
‘Tl {B71) GaB-O0 PP (T 1) OASATOT 3
:9 Bome 00?0 e aic, taamry I RE
hadada - OB TS I YCI T SER IR ., 36 ST

Exhibit 4
Giif;mElé’anmir&x‘g'l\;la's”té;smw e e e e e e e
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 22

GCM_T118.1-023



SN CLEANING Masry,,
[ 3

Tat: (G714} SOOI P B (OT Y GRS TOT
TES Pt GHSO0 DIedado., CumrTy DaR2R
IS IVIO I MBS S ¢ PO L2CETY

VARANA LD U RITIO] INDTTIAEIOTS . OO

Exhibit 4

Guam Cleaniné Masters
Support for Appeal on Denied Protest Letter — GDOE IFB-013-2018
Submitted: September 05, 2018 23]

GCM_T118.1-024



GZ0-T'8TT.L WDD

68°055'9v$ L1'621'950°LS | 16°180'v9S | 0Z°20L'PYS [00°89C'0LLS | 00°229°2£8 ¢ |00°089°201° 1S Aenuuy - jejo) J01g81Q Jenued i
$Z'6.8°CS 9.°010°88% 91°0bc's$ |09'529't$ |0068L'6% |00°00869%  |00°068'16$ ARpuow - 12104 391SIQ [eauaD i
$5°920'L$ mv.nmm.na 96°805% 0z e8cs 00'856% 82°€59'0$ 00°085°6$ 86 9165 8 yBiH ueALL] cz
8v°01L0'2$ 25°628'0L$ 8 Los 0o'clLss 00'v8Z'L$  {80°06E'8S 00'0v8°Z1L3 829 9e5. |91 96 yBiH UCIBUIUSEM 8DI00D)| P
ov'lecs 09°ZLL'L$ ZEC2EYS 00°'¥628 DO'SELS gz'159'5% 00°05€'2$ XA 4 908 1L 1S S|PPIN ueelun Jdj €2
8L 1LPS 81°212'9% 8£°88E% 00'eees 00°085% 08'920'S$ 00°008'SS 08 pgsy |8 54 SIPPIN sop asof] 22
PO'S0E'2S $9'68.°L$ 9/'86v% (A 1X4 00°'8b5$ 89°615°9$ 00°08Y'SS 88l 868G {01 £9 SippiN uojsuyor e m< e
F A 80°€SL'SS 25°20e$ 00’9528 00°0v9% 95'¥56'ES 00°001°'9% 962 256 Aejuawaly g_:aEm.r_ ow
0L’0S0'LS 06'66L'€$ 8.'122s 00'v618 00°S8YS Z1'668'2$ 00°0S8'v$ Lig 092 {91 L EE:mEQw ueiny Od
C 90°/8¢t$ v6'296 v oy'6623 00'vL2ZS 00°5e6$ 8r'yL6'ES 00°0S£'S$ €62 9168 Aejuswely obed ue(eyD 10pI0 mp
ov'LIS yS'TI6'vs 2'662S 09'661$ 00'664$ 8V'V16'ES 00°066'V$ £6¢2 9168 Algjustua|3 uosuyor g uopuAll L1
08'82¢8 y1°LZL'ss 0L°01ES 00'vies 00°SESS yo°190'vS 00°09£'S$ #0e gyoe |8 A% Kigjusliefs [enbiw ues or| ot
£9'08€'2S £9°960 h» 6L°ESPE 009818 00°69b% 18°LE6'SS 00°0S9'v$ Ld4dd 82es i1 |54 EScmEo_m eolid gH| St
64'9.8% 15°EZE Vs 15°662% 00'802% 00°025% 00°0VE'eS 00°00Z's$ 0se 000€ |¥1 [44 BﬂcmEm_m o:ﬁ_m._. 10] vi
9e°246% 9E°ZL6'ES p'2ses 00°021$ 00°00£$ 26'662'ES 00°000'c$ Lye y96¢ |61 e EﬂcmEm_w o[poJg 8] EL
$9'6hE' L 9£°0SE'vS yir'eses 00'822$ 000258 26°66Z'S$ 00°00L'S$ PA LA 962 Kiejuewiaj3 OpiiNGIED dd| 2t
0L'08¥'LS 06'698'€$ 8L'1228 00'viee 00'GESS Z1'668'C$ 00°0S£'6% Lie 092 |l £¢ Kiejueiad ybiaH eueby| |1
eI =050y pEayi T . h Y AT E]
PeSUIaAD Apjppuop | Apes)  [swood| wood VOS] [eaue i
¥q 821d DUdPE | syH | "SHH | 1sey |sseld uopeao ON
JO sauejeg . | spiy Aont | jJooN | jo-oN |40 °oN|io ‘ON waj|
92’891 L% g9e'8ve'0sL$ 16! 0y'996°62$ | 00°916'vLS | 08°965'66S% | 00°09L'6V.S Ajjenuuy (B30 J014381Q UIBYHON |
£0°66% £0'625°29% gp'zeg'es |0Z'L6Y'T$ |00'EVZ98  |0v'996'6vS 00°0EV'29% AUOW  1B30L 39MISICT WIBYUON °
2oyels 86°C18'8S ob'LESS 25°LBES 08°'€56$ 0Z'L¥6'9$ 00°8€5'6$ 02s | ove9 6 .vm uBiH Zoyoues :cE_w_ 13
0888
Gg'eees SL'¥95°2$ 6L°E5YS zL'oees 08'ivy8$ ¥8°1E6'6$ 00°'81¢'as$ i gCeS |6 18 SIPPIW 8lqeAeusg VSA| 6
O LG8ELS 1S°0LL°1$ 12998 8Z2'S0e$ 0Z'€9.8% 9L'622'98 00°2e9'2$ o9 2665 |S¥ A4 2|PPiiN osadieng) uoa] g4] 8
SIODIN
00'vE6S 00°vSS'9$ y8°60¢$ 0g'vees 00'295% 9£°15¢€'GS 00°0Z9'ss 5014 oley oL A4 memEm_m jebuapep] 2
616268 61°650'98 Li'gles gz'6les 00'8iss 81'916'v$ 00°0BY'SS 852 0Zvyr  j02 8S8 Ecm&m_m ian| g
19°939$ 19°'806'S$ £6°/8E$ 88'8028 0z'eess 09°608'v$ 00°Zze'ss 0g¢e ocey (vl 1S Kiguowey eolin BUEN] S
sl'iees SZ'9L0'YS ETAN LA 25'6918 08'eeys 89°6LL'ES 00°8E2'v$ 314 9c8g  |ie 92 EmEmEm_m CBUBLEUOEN]| +
y1'e5L$ 98'yZe'vs 0b'6623 Z1'e0zs 08°20s% 8Y'vL6'ES 00°8L0's$ £6¢ gi6e {02 124 Arejusiie|g 6icLiang W Uenf| ¢
Pt'99E% 'Zo1'9s 09'86E$ y8°ebes 09'609% opoLe'ss 00°960'9% 06 089% }iS L8 Kigjuauia|3 cgmmacm [4
GG'E50% Stysy'vs £2°6928 ze'voes 08'015$ 09°CLY'ES 00°801'5$ 092 0clLE |8 09 ?_EcaEw_m Zaledal |
Aejuewolg |
oL Oudl | Pes ; J2141S1Q LISULION °L
PROYIBAD m:.v:.u:_ jou | ARJUO | AjJeo; |SWO0d ]| oo
yqedud | (xel+%p+S+T) | a0ud p1g SHH ‘SMH | 150y |SsselD uopesnn ‘ON
J0 eauejeg spiy A4an1 | jo-oN | jo'oN |0 -oN |io “oN way|

S]00YdS JOQD SnopeA 1o} SadjABS [e[pOISND BLOZ-EL0 84|

ceigel



920-T'8TT.L WDD

),

*siesuadsip jamo3 Jeded pjojpinw ‘siesusdsip jindiejuad ‘siesuadsip enssy 18}103 oqun{ ‘siasuadsip deos puey epnjauj jooyds uj pajeisu) Juswdinby ‘s
sjeuajew Bujuee]d ‘sjamo) Jaded plojinw ‘deos pusy ‘anssg 9]0} JO 1509 Juessided 5,0} 3 3509 se)ddng -y

*$1809 Jusuxdinbe pue

gouelnsu; uoesuaduiod s,ueunjiop ‘sojiddns asyyo ‘sunojjun ‘jeuuosiad a3[1jo JO SBUE|ES ‘SIOS|AISdNS JO SBME[ES :SAPN|JU] SISO PREYIBAD °f
*sasuadxa Aiessadau pue pax)} 559] 83)id pig Sjuesaidas preylar) 24058q 831d 0 edueeg BuiMoys uwno eyl
‘sajiddns pue (%) LuO ‘(esespop B SS) sexe} yD|d ‘(aiejiaph g yieey Bujpnjouy) 3503 Joqe jo asiidwiod sesusdxe pexid i

{sul) a1eojpal +SS
30Ud pig wod LN %
(ebeyusssed 3samoi) Junowe pjq ay; uo eseq esusdxe sajiddns %z
jjjeueg alejjap @ YjjeeH apnjau| 3 JOBQUOD S} Jo} 83l JoqeT]

:pueBa

:3jqe} S| 0} ejoN

0L°0pE'0Z1S Ajenuuy - sasuadxg peeyaAQ 810jeq 82)1d JO saueieq [B0L
[ts'uee'ves  |evves'iess  [6so0s'ves [av'aoziozs Joz'izo'ses [oi'ese'vsys [o0ZiL'oses Afenuuy - [BI10 3014IS]Q WiaYInos ‘||
ELBYZ'o8 LeLLv'8vS  |S5°006'C8 {v0'68L'eS |ogziv'ss |BOS16'2€$  |00°9ZL'vSS Ajuuol - Jejoy J213S1Q WieyINos “|li
¥b'S16'6$ 9sveL'bd  [822098 1000698  |oo'Se/'i$  [6z°269'8¢  |000SE'LL$ | evo 8211 bl weynos] ve
22'608% ZTL6Y'ES 8/2'1ze$  |esz018  Jomeges  {Zi'ees'z$  [00°889°Z$ e v00Z Awapeay $s830ng Seuol dr €€
ybiH
09°881°L$ 09'82£°9$ 0g'gses  |09'S028  [o0'biSS  [ob'0lz'ss  looovl'ss 06€ 089y S|PPIN MalauBedQ] 2¢
9¢°80¥3S 8E'882°9% 8e'gged  [oz'ee2$  [oo'ess$  |om'eso’ss  |o0'08m'ss 0BE 09st Jii__ Jov SIPPIN uejeJsul] 1€
SIPOIN
€6'861°1$ 10°126'C$ 66’0918  oeyol3  [ooziv®  [89'ii1z§  [00°0ZL'PS €91 9%6L ¥ 62 Asejusiualg ojojole)
22'599% ZLELY'SS 09'86E$ _ |26'62¢3  |0B'v/SS  |0v'OIZ'SS  |00°'8YL'GS 06E 088k Aejuawie)s uelnt NN| 62
1v°'8988 £5°IZL'VS Seeves  |09'6618  Jo0'66v$S  [89'6LL'ES  |00'066'VS BEC 9582 |6 T Kiejusilus(g uejqes [ejJe| 82
08848 0E°18E'ES oee6ls  lo8'vals  [002ivS  [02°509'T8  [00°0ZL'YS 561 ovee 22 13 Atejuawalg ueleseu)] /g
05°'866% : 5 82°L2eS  |09°L61S  |00'6Zb4 Z1'66B'2S  100°06L'YS i1 $092 Agjuaws|z uewn) SH| 92
(i€1o1 - e31d) 7 Aiejuenie)y
pesyian0 jou | AUIUOW | Ajleap |swood] uzoold 133sig Welpnos °|
yaeoud | (xel+%p+S+7) |8 UdPIE | SHH | °"SHH | Isey |ssed uogeso ON
J0 aouejeg fejo), , spiy Ayon | jo 'oN JO°ON |Jo "ON|jo ‘ON wey|

$100Ydg 3009 SNOHEA 10} §8J]AIE [B]pOISN) €10Z-0£0 8l

£ eiqe.




LZ0-T'8T1L WY

Agjusweg uswinij SH| 92

peswiorg | Bujpnjouljou Kiigo, |5Wo0]] Liool TOISIQ LIBLINGS 1
vaedd | (xeL+%yas+T) Loz "SHH | 3s8Y (SSE(D tiojjean
40 aouwieg 8j0L U} a3ud WO 30 *ON |J0 *ON }JO "ON
$|00U3E 30O SNOHEA 10) SEIAISS MIPOIERD £102-0€0 B
. zoiqey
s6cevzEs 50°566'559% 08878893 | YO'6LH 6453 | 00 887 8895 Kenuuy - (910 ID138KG [eAUBY ||
§L°20L°T8 §2'999'p5% Ov'LELGS |26 6HEEYS |00 VIE 8% Jipuop - (ejo) wsig eaueD |
(13
90¢yes S6219'68 95 ZV195'78  |00°0950LS ¥
CEEYH 59°16v'98 080Z.5 __ |26260G8 _ |00'BOZ'ZS 87061 g SIPPHA UBIEWIN o] €2 |
74808 ZL99'58 08°6EGS (0257573 [00'89E'SS 0S5y 18 Y SIPPN SOfY B50r] 22
0z 0pP LS [AAYE 008958 |25'5Z8'SS  |00°0B9'SS 9585 |01 9 BIPPI UOISULa[ eponBy | L |
SIPPIA
usLIa[3 buunwel] e
usweld Ueln od| 61
UE[EyD 10pX0| Bt
UBLUB{] UOSULOP g UOPUAT] LL
¥9'9898 9£'e69'vs 00'8£6S  |91°089°cS '0BE'SS e ] i€ Arquawield [enow ues br] 81
T 16°56£°98 00'85¥S___ [oL'SvE'SS _ 100°085'PS B2eg {17 [Iv Xigwewisfs &oud GH| Gt
19810 ¥ 0 J00°010°E 00°095'53 yL  |ev Kiejuswei oUSYE] 101 bl
8E°C65'E! 0 00°008°Z$ 6 £ KiEjuetior epoid o[ EF
Kieyuewsis opfingieg dg} 2l
SZHZL1S BUISES 1UBteH eueby| 1)
. oL =991dT |

[FESRITADS
Bupnjauj Jou
(xeL+%p4547)
{201

pesysoAQ | Buipnjau) jou Aieex [Swiooi] woas PASIA ERuD |
vaeoud | (xeL+%p+S4) L0z ‘SHH | 158 [sselo — “ON
jo eaue[eg 19301 Ul 30id NOD 40 "ON 140 "ON |jO “ON — — dl
1621188 SPlec 1695 55°05¢ 2828 Aenuuy  [€10L 194I8]Qq WISLHON 1
60°v65'L$ 617109'25% 65'615'9$ 109'6Z0'sYS [88°G6L'G9S AIuoW @101 10198H(] UIBULION °|
G0/GLLS {5621 83 008865 |08'092'98 __[00°088'68 [oves |6 vz ] UDiH Z6UouEs UOWIS| 01
0886
1E0e8 LS 286 98 090888 ]9/ SpEss  |oo'Bo®s BZES |6 18 SIPPIW S109ABUSEH VSA] 6
SBEYIS YD A 0G68/3__ |v9'019'9  |o0'S6'L3 I T2 SIPPIN 0JaLieNg Uoo1 6] 8
— SipPIN
SBZeis £8'1£0'98 3 68'88G8 _ |p08zAyS _ |95°8B8SS aisy_Jor  [zv AEjUGWST [eDusiem ] 1
[150ELS 6E°295'5$ 26 08'695§ [ 0cv'y$ _ |00'869'88 ozvy_ oz |es KEueiisE 1dn| 9
Z0EeES #6-L1¥'SS 0 0070858 __|ObbEE’ 00°008'5$ 0zEr vt |ig KiEjUSUoE BN BUeW]
SEELS G0°'90L £ 3 OFEVYS  [25'598'2 00°8EY'PS 9582 jie oz TE|USWS[T OBUBUELUOEN] v
126283 6L055'VS (3 D0BESS  [2L'42S'E$  |00°0BE'SS 9iSE_Joz__ lev KiEjuswe s aioliang W Uenr| €
66 GYES LOVE6 S8 02 00'6ce8 _ |09°569°'%___ |00'082 9% 088y |16 /8 KiEeyeuiels UeAebauldl Z
0200 13 08°280'YS Z 082iG8__ |OVOSL'ES  |00°6ZHSS OZLE I8 08 KEjUowoE Zeled 10t
]

LT

Ui 8dtid NO9

§0 'oN_ |40 "on |40 "o wa

3211SiQ WsifioN "}

86, |SW004] Woos

‘SHH | 3s8Y |sse[) uogean) ‘ON

S10043§ 3009 SNOLIRA 10} $82{AI8E [R]DOISND £10Z-0£0 €|
| ejqel



- 820-T'8TTL INDY

*siesUBds|p [amo} Jeded piojpinw ‘siesuads)p Indiajuad ‘siasuadsip enssy 38403 oquin| ‘'siesueds)p deos puey epnjou| jooyas uj pejielsu) Juewidinby g
‘sepsjew Gujues|o ‘sfomo) Joded pojatnw ‘deos puwy ‘enssy) 18110} J0 1803 Jussesdes %01 3 3803 sBjiddng 'y

*8)803 Juowxdinbs pue
aauringu| uopesuadwod s,urunpop ‘sejjddns eajyjo ‘suuojjun ‘jpuuosied 831J0 j0 SaERIES ‘'RIOS|AIEANS JO SOLIBUS (SEPNIOU] §1S03 PRMYIGAD T
*sesuedxe Liessadsu pue pex)) 8se| 8djid p|d Suaseidas peaHeAQ 8104aq 8dld jo acurjeg Buimoys uwnjod eyl Z
*sefiddns pue (%#) 1x9 ‘(aiedipep 3 $5) 80xX® V0L ‘(ezejiopn 2 Wpiwey Buipnjou)) 1202 soqe) jo espdsod sesusdxa poxid °

01qe) siy 0} ajoN
(sul) esedipol +85
93lid P Wod} LNS %Y
{oBejusasad 3semo)) JUnowe piq 8y} uo aseq ssusdxe sejddng %0l
” - Jjoueg 2JBjl9M '8 BIEeH IPNOU]  19BQUOD SiY) Joj a1l JogET] ‘pusben
¥i°986'E61L8 Ajpenuuy - uma:onxm PESULIBAD 810}8q 83 O S3UBiRE |N10)
[sevec'oss  [ezesetmis  |svzss'ols |ezeceors |suees'ses [svzioivs ogroce'sszs Ajjenuuy - jmoL 1913810 Weynos "I
OLE98SS  |[gaesoisis 0L'I98S  |942SHZ8  |VOTISLLS  |SSL2S'hes Fpuop - (501 1013sig Wewnos 1|
\ Inﬂ: Ec:.:om_ (3
Aliepedy Sss00Ng 9810] d* EE
_ bIH
SIPDIN MBIAUEBDD)| 2P |
SIPPIA U8l ] L |
SPOWY

0E




